River Pines Public Utility District
March 8, 2017 Meeting

- Agenda Item 6a
7 Rivir PiNes PusLic Ummy oyt -

Wednesday, February 8, 2017
ACTION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chair Gardner at 5:30 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL/MEMBERS PRESENT:
Candi Bingham, General Manager
Director Cathy Landgraf
Director Rene” Walden-Qualls Greg Guina, Plant Operator
Director Anita Ebbinghausen
Director Michael Gardner
Director Richard Miller

ABSENT: None

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Board Chair Landgraf led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. AGENDA:
Motion carried 5-0 to accept Agenda with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA:
1. Milan Matich — addressed the board in regards to property he is purchasing.
2. Current River Pines resident asked the Board to stop sending him notices and address him personally if
there are issues to be addressed.

6. MINUTES: M/S Gardner/Miller approve the January 18, 2017 minutes with the following edit as
follows: I. change to — cover culvert from filling culvert

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None

M/S Gardner/Miller approve the January 31, 2017 minutes as follows:
Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:

AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller
NOES: None
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ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

7. Monthly Financial Report: M/S Ebbinghausen/Gardner as submitted with the following vote:

Motion Carried 5-0 with the following Vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

8. EXPENDITURE REPORT: M/S Gardner/Ebbinghausen approve with following vote:
Director Walden-Qualls noted that there were missing check numbers.

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None

9. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT.
A. Monthly Plant Operator Report — See Report
B. Monthly General Manager Report — See Report.

10. BOARD MATTERS:
A. Purchase ten-gallon tank for Well 2 — Discussion and possible action
Plant Operator, Greg Guina, stated that he was not sure what size of tank is needed. He has been
told a ten gallon and up to a 50 gallon. Directors asked for more research to be conducted and issue
to be brought back to the board.

B. Universal Trash Collection — Discussion and Possible Action.
Following considerable discussion among residents, directors and staff, the Board of Directors
elected to move forward with Universal Trash Collection. Direction was given to GM to proceed
with a contract with Aces Waste Inc., LAFCO approval and Proposition 218.

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

C. Correspondence Policy - Discussion and Possible Action
GM asked Board of Directors for an established policy that stipulates all correspondence completed
by any employee of the District be submitted to the office so that correct records can be kept.

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
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ABSENT: None

D. Plant/Operation Tour Policy — Discussion and Possible Action
GM asked Board of Directors for an established policy that describes and outlines a regular schedule
of touring the water and sewer operations of the District. GM asked that this policy include a
touring schedule, at a minimum, on a quarterly basis.

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

E. Easement to Well 6R Repair — Discussion and Possible Action
GM stated that the easement to Well 6R has been damaged from the storms and is in dire need of
repair. Hal Jones stated that the last time the road was repaired from damage was approximately ten
years ago, and was funded through FEMA. Board instructed GM to acquire estimates for repair and
get approval from owner of easement.

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Gardner, Ebbinghausen, Miller, Walden-Qualls
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

F. Amador Water Agency Vehicle Auction — Discussion and Possible Action
Board instructed GM to contact Amador Water Agency for details on the trucks. If the details given
were good, then Director Miller volunteered to go look at the trucks. Board told GM if a truck
looked good a bid not to exceed $4,000 could be submitted.

Motion carried 5-0 to submit a bid not to exceed $4,000 with the following vote:

AYES: Gardner, Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Miller, Walden-Qualls
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

11. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS:

A. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.
None now

12. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS:
Director Walden-Qualls provided a brief update on the status of the Bylaws and Administrative Policies.

13. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS:
14. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

Respectively submitted,
Candi Bingham, Acting Board Clerk
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River Pines Public Utility Distric

Profit & Loss by Class

February 2017
Sewer Water
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Amador County Auditor's Warrant
Homeowners Exemption 28.79 28.79
Total Amador County Auditor's War... 28.79 28.79
Base Fee Income
Sewer 9,322.37 0.00
Stanby 365.00 365.00
Voluntary Lock-Off 105.00 105.00
Water 0.00 ~10,021.78
Total Base Fee Income 9,792.37 10,491.78
Interest Income 0.72 0.41
Town Hall Rental 20.00 20.00
Variable Income
Door Hanger Fee 0.00 110.50
Late Fees 285.66 279.88
Reconnection Fee 0.00 180.00
Water - Usage 0.00 1,565.29
Total Variable Income 285.66 B 2,135.67
Total Income 10,127 .54 B 12,676.65
Gross Profit 10,127.54 12,676.65
Expense
Bank Charges
60400 - Bank Service Charges 12.0Q - OAOE
Total Bank Charges 12.00 0.00
Board Members
Stipends 187.50 187.@
Total Board Members 187.50 187.50
Contracted Expenses
Manager 2,416.66 2,416.68
Total Contracted Expenses 2,416.66 2,416.68
Employees
Amador Water - Weekend Cover... 320.00 640.00
Amador Water -Vacation Coverag 3,997.89 2,621.39
Medical Insurance
Field , 463.89 463.89
Total Medical Insurance 463.89 463.89
Payroll Expense
Field Payroll 2,715.72 2,715.72
Payroll Taxes - Employer's 384_@ L 384.62
Total Payroll Expense 3,100.37 3,100.41
Reimbursements
Phone 2?.00 27.00
Total Reimbursements 27.00 27.00
Retirement - Field ) 180.68 B 180.7(2
Total Employees 8,089.83 7,033.39
Sewer Expenses
Alarm Monitoring 1,480.00 0.00
Electricity - Sewer 1,743.11 0.00
Repairs/Maintenance 67.65 0.00

River Pines Public Utility District

March 8, 2017 Meeting
Agenda Item 7

TOTAL

5758
57.58

9,322.37
730.00
210.00

10,021.78

20,284.15

1.13
40.00

110.50
565.54
180.00
1,565.29

2,421.33

22,804.19
22.804.19

4,833.34

4,833.34

960.00
6,619.28

- 927.78

927.78

5,431.44
769.34

6,200.78

. 26
54.00
361.38
15,123.22

1,480.00
1,743.11
67.65
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River Pines Public Utility District
Profit & Loss by Class

February 2017
Sewer 7 ~ Water TOTAL
Sewer - Parts/Supplies 66.36 0.00 66.36
Storm Work - 2017 810.02 0.00 810.02
Telephone - Sewer 75.39 0.00 75.39
Testing - Sewer 695.00 7 0.00 695.00
Total Sewer Expenses 4,937.53 0.00 4,937.53
Town Hall Expenses
Janitorial 120.00 120.00 240.00
Repairs/Maintenance 88.15 _ 88.15 176.30
Total Town Hall Expenses 208.15 208.15 416.30
Water Expenses
Alarm Monitoring 0.00 300.00 300.00
Certification Fees 33.32 33.33 66.65
Chiorine 0.00 530.35 530.35
Electricty - Water 0.00 1,624.79 1,624.79
Repair/Maintenance 0.00 67.65 67.65
Sm. Tools 0.00 118.38 118.38
Supplies 0.00 211.86 211.86
Telephone - Water 0.00 80.97 80.97
Water Testing B _ 0.00 540.00 540.00
Total Water Expenses 33.32 3,507.33 3,540.65
60200 - Automobile Expense
Gasoline 64.32 64.32 128.64
Repairs/Maintenance 612.96 612.97 1,225.93
Total 60200 - Automobile Expense 677.28 677.29 1,354.57
64900 - Office Expenses
Maintenace/lmprovements 31.25 31.25 62.50
Software 12.48 12.50 24.98
Supplies 69.82 69.83 139.65
Website Service 150.00 50.00 100.00
Total 64900 - Office Expenses 163.55 163.58 32713
66700 - Professional Fees
Legal Fees 99.50 99.50 199.00
Security Service/Maintenance B 140.00 . 140.00 280_.99
Total 66700 - Professional Fees 239.50 239.50 479.00
68600 - Utilities
Disposal 40.06 40.06 80.12
Electricity - Office 0.00 28.78 28.78
Electricity - Town Hall 28.78 0.00 28.78
Electricty - Street Lights 84.12 84.12 168.24
Internet 85.00 85.00 170.00
68100 - Telephone - Office 30.12 30.12 - 60.24
Total 68600 - Utilities 268.08 B 268.08 536.16
Total Expense 17,233.40 14,701.50 31,934.90
Net Ordinary Income -7,105.86 -2,024.85 -9,130.71
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Other Income 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00
Wireless Site Lease 250.00 250.00_ 500.00
Total Other Income 6,250.00 250.00 6,500.00
Net Other Income 6,250.00 250.00 6,500.00
Net Income -855.86 -1,774.85 -2,630.71
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River Pines Public Utility District

Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2017

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Bank Accounts
El Dorado Checking

El Dorado Checking-5866 SRAFPF

El Dorado Checking - 3101 Laif
El Dorado Savings - Deposits

El Dorado Savings - DWSRF 7714

Total Bank Accounts

California Bank & Trust - Water
Change Till
LAIF Investment Fund - Sewer

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
11000 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
12000 - Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation

Fixed Assets
Building - Sewer
Building - Water
Equipment - Sewer
Equipment - Water
Land - Sewer
Land - Water
Office Equipment - Sewer
Office Equipment - Water
System - Sewer
System - Water

Total Fixed Assets
Work In Progress - SRAFPF
Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
Utility Encroachment - Deposit

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Taxes
Security Deposits - 50/50 W/S
Vacation Payable - 50/50 W/S

Feb 28, 17

21,628.09
823.11
521.58

28,921.11

100.00
51,993.90

18,151.17
75.00
312,497.69

382,717.76

86,034.36
86,034.36

-4,932.61
-4,932.61
463,819.51

-1,015,908.00

3,139.93
80,441.78
42,219.85

103,508.65

1,952.12
13,310.51

4,676.99

5,115.26

603,941.83
792,643.61

1,650,950.53

28,253.57

663,296.10

] 828.18
828.18

1,127,943.79

-333.34

-333.34

-6.68
473315
8,120.57
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River Pines Public Utility District
Balance Sheet

As of February 28, 2017
Feb 28, 17
Total Other Current Liabilities L 12,847.04
Total Current Liabilities 12,513.70
Long Term Liabilities
Bank & Trust - Water 90,250.00
Deferred Grant Income 28,252.50
Total Long Term Liabilities 118,502.50
Total Liabilities 131,016.20
Equity
32000 - Retained Earnings 984,632.75
Net Income 12,294:@
Total Equity 996,827.59
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

1,127,943.79
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River Pines Public Utility District

Type Date
Bank Accounts

El Dorado Checking
Deposit 01/31/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/01/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/01/2017
Deposit 02/02/2017
Deposit 02/03/2017
Check 02/03/2017
Check 02/06/2017
Check 02/07/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 02/08/2017
Deposit 02/08/2017
Deposit 02/09/2017
Deposit 02/09/2017
Check 02/10/2017
Check 02/10/2017
Check 02/10/2017
Check 02/10/2017
Check 02/10/2017
Check 02/14/2017

Num

12555
12556

eft

eft

eft

12564
12565
12566
12567
12568
12569
12570
12571
12572
12573
12574
12575
12576
12577
12578
12579
12580
12581
12582
12583
12584
12585
12586
12587
12588
12589
12590
12591
12592
12583

eft
eft
eft
eft
eft
debit

River Pines Publi

¢ Utility District
2017 Meeting

Account QuickReport-Board Meetings March 8, nda Ttem 8
As of February 28, 2017 Age
Name Memo Amount Balance

30,151.69

30,151.69

Interest 0.56 30,152.25

Candi Bingham Services for February 2017 - payment for the 1st. -2,416.67 27,735.58
Gregory Guina Phone Reimbursement - February 2017 -54.00 27,681.58
Deposit 508.32 28,189.90

Deposit 123.01 28,312.91

Microsoft Office 365 Document Software -9.99 28,302.92
Rocky Ridge Wireless Internet - January 2017 -170.00 28,132.92
Adecbe PDF Document Software -14.99 28,117.93
Aces Waste Services, Inc. 1175 -80.12 28,037.81
Amador Water Agency 30018 -960.00 27,077.81
Anita Ebbinghausen Stipend - February 2017 -75.00 27,002.81
Anthem Blue Cross 208217 - Plant Operator -927.78 26,075.03
AT&T - Water 209 245-4011 722 0 -80.97 25,994.06
Brent Stewart, P.E. Alarm Monitoring - January 2017 -1,000.00 24,994.06
California Bank & Trust 1030264749 -890.00 24,104.08
california Laboratory Servics ~ Testing - January 2017 -1,235.00 22,869.08
Candi Bingham February 2017 -2,416.67 20,452.39
Cathy Landgraf Stipend - February 2017 -75.00 20,377.39
Chem Quip Chlorine -530.35 19,847.04
Ferguson Enterprises Flex Hose -35.88 19,811.16
Lemieux & O'Neill Services for January 2017 -189.00 19,612.16
Michael Gardner Stipend - February 2017 -75.00 19,537.16
Mission IT Solutions January 2017 - Security Contract -280.00 19,257.16
Mt. Aukum Store Gasoline/Supplies - January 2017 -300.75 18,956.41
NFS RKE-005495; Gregory Guina -89.81 18,866.60
PG&E - Office/Town Hall 6898952032-2 -57.56 18,809.04
RA Raymond Install new Drop Box -62.50 18,746.54
Rene Walden-Qualls Stipend - February 2017 -75.00 18,671.54
Richard Miller Stipend - February 2017 -75.00 18,596.54
SEIU Pay Period 2/10/2017 -35.17 18,561.37
sierra Foothill Fire Fire Extinguishers -135.30 18,426.07
USA Bluebook Customer No. 69752 -80.95 18,345.12
Amador Water Agency Coverage for Greg on Disability -6,619.28 11,725.84
AT&T - Sewer 209 245-3984 701 9 -75.39 11,650.45
Brent Stewart, P.E. Service Call to Lift Stations - January 2017 -780.00 10,870.45
PG&E - Water 3357284549-4 -486.84 10,383.61
PG&E - Water 2 2458584137-2 -1,137.95 9,245.66
PG&E - Sewer 8721806002-5 -1,743.11 7,502.55
Deposit 299.17 7,801.72

Deposit 5,616.29 13,418.01

Deposit 132.40 13,550.41

Gregory. Guina -1,927.89 11,622.52
Tax Impound - State -161.74 11,460.78
Tax Impound - Federal -787.34 10,673.44
Tax Impound - State -167.72 10,505.72
Tax Impound - Federal -16.23 10,489.49
Sterling Auto Repair Replaced Sensor, Ignition Switch, Qil Change, Tir... -1,114.71 9,374.78
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River Pines Public Utility District
Account QuickReport-Board Meetings

As of February 28, 2017
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 02/14/2017 debit Amazon Battery - Emergency Light Town Hall -11.30 9,363.48
Check 02/14/2017 debit Amazon Storage Cabinet - Well 6R -118.38 9,245.10
Deposit 02/14/2017 Deposit 115.36 9,360.46
Check 02/15/2017 debit Amazon Manager's Handbook - Union Employee's -139.65 9,220.81
Deposit 02/15/2017 Deposit 133.05 9,353.86
Deposit 02/16/2017 Deposit 7,155.10 16,508.96
Check 02/16/2017 debit Digital Deployment March 2017 - Website -50.00 16,458.96
Deposit 02/16/2017 Deposit 128.53 16,587 .49
Deposit 02/17/2017 Deposit 6,000.00 22,587.49
Check 02/17/2017 debit Eldorade Savings Bank Wire Transfer Fee -12.00 22,575.49
Deposit 02/22/2017 Deposit 147.25 22,722.74
Check 02/22/2017 debit Digital Deployment October Website - Missed Payment -50.00 22672.74
Check 02/23/2017 eft Gregory. Guina -1,939.44 20,733.30
Check 02/23/2017 eft Tax Impound - State -164.09 20,569.21
Check 02/23/2017 eft Tax Impound - Federal -795.82 19,773.39
Check 02/23/2017 eft Tax Impound - State -154.91 19,618.48
Check 02/23/2017 eft Tax Impound - State -14.99 19,603.49
Deposit 02/23/2017 Deposit 6,285.67 25,889.16
Deposit 02/23/2017 Deposit 64.32 25,953.48
Deposit 02/23/2017 Deposit 279.27 26,232.75
Deposit 02/23/2017 Deposit 254,31 26,487.06
Deposit 02/24/2017 Deposit 124.95 26,612.01
Check 02/24/2017 debit Sterling Auto Repair Install New Battery Cables and Updated GPS -100.50 26,511.51
Check 02/26/2017 eft RingCentral Office Phone -60.24 26,451.27
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12594 California Bank & Trust 1030264749 -890.00 25,561.27
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12595 Candi Bingham Services for March 2017 -2,416.67 23,144.60
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12596 Gold & Sons Trucking Sand for Sandbagging - Sewer Pond -810.02 22,334.58
Bill Pmt ~Check 02/27/2017 12597 Gregory Guina Water Certificate Renewal - Reimbursement -66.65 22,267.93
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12598 NFS RKE-005495 - Gregory Guina Retirement -271.57 21,996.36
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12599 PG&E - Street Lights 7368064062-7 -168.24 21,828.12
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12600 SEIU -35.44 21,792.68
Bill Pmt -Check 02/27/2017 12601 Wilson Electrical & Data Town Hall Exit Sign - Parking Light -165.00 21,627.68
Deposit 02/28/2017 Interest 0.41 21,628.09
Total El Dorado Checking -8,523.60 21,628.09
Total Bank Accounts -8,523.60 21,628.09
TOTAL -8,523.60 21,628.09
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River Pines Public Utility District
March 8, 2017 Meeting
Agenda Item 9,

River Pines Public Utility Distr...
Operations Report

For Month of: February 2017

Water System

| Water SOURCE Gallons
Production
Well 2 335,200
Well 3R 379,200
Well 6R 67,073
Total Produced 781,473
Total Metered/Sold 521,390
Net Loss 33% ]
e Did Monthly report for California Dept. of health.
®  Did meter reads for month
¢  Replacing meters that need to be changed
* Investigated complaint that their neighbor was bypassing water meter. When 1 arrived | was shown

the illegal pipes, and confirmed that water was being bypassed and not being metered. Since then [
have removed and capped this service.

I have checked a customers concern of a possible water leak. I tested the water for a CL2 residual, but
it came up negative. After confirming the test result, I show the GM the effected area ran another test
so she could verify that water did not have any CL2 residual and the possible cause for this flow of
water was due heavy rains. All over town river of water are flowing down hillsides and roadways, and
will continue to do so do the ground being so saturated with water.

PG&E hit a water connection box and broke line, I responded and fixed water connection and
replaced water box.

Had work order for service connection that was located under steel plate. I removed part of bush and
dirt behind plate so I would be able to read meter without having to lift steel plate.

Replaced water box by well #2 in driveway that damaged by cars running over it. The old box was
made out of plastic and not traffic rated, so I replaced it with a traffic rated concrete box.

Worked with engineer to get the correct address for each meter box they have located on maps they
have created.

We are having increased problems at well #2 due to high pressure and water hammer. It is blowing
off lines to the CL-17 and causing damage to water meter. We have disused adding a pressure to help
remedy this problem.

